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Disclaimer IGD

This presentation does not constitute an offer or an
invitation to subscribe for or purchase any securities.

The securities referred to herein have not been registered
and will not be registered in the United States under the
U.S. Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the ñSecurities
Actò),or in Australia, Canada or Japan or any other
jurisdiction where such an offer or solicitation would
require the approval of local authorities or otherwise be
unlawful . The securities may not be offered or sold in the
United States or to U.S. persons unless such securities are
registered under the Securities Act, or an exemption from
the registration requirements of the Securities Act is
available. Copies of this presentation are not being made
and may not be distributed or sent into the United States,
Canada, Australia or Japan.

This presentation contains forwards-looking information
and statements about IGD SIIQ SPAand its Group.

Forward-looking statements are statements that are not
historical facts.

These statements include financial projections and
estimates and their underlying assumptions, statements
regarding plans, objectives and expectations with respect
to future operations, products and services, and statements
regarding plans, performance.

Although the management of IGD SIIQ SPA believes that
the expectations reflected in such forward -looking
statements are reasonable, investors and holders of IGD SIIQ
are cautioned that forward -looking information and
statements are subject to various risk and uncertainties,
many of which are difficult to predict and generally
beyond the control of IGD SIIQ; that could cause actual
results and developments to differ materially from those
expressed in, or implied or projected by, the forward -
looking statements.

These risks and uncertainties include, but are not limited to,
those contained in this presentation.

Except as required by applicable law, IGD SIIQ does not
undertake any obligation to update any forward - looking
information or statements.
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IGD at a glance

(1) Includes mainly the Porta a Mare project in Livorno 
(2) Margin from freehold properties
(3) Dividend per share: 0.35ú

IGD is one of the main players in the Italian retail real estate sector: we develop and manage shopping centres across 
the country. We are also present in the retail sector in Romania

#1 
Italian 
SIIQ 
(REIT)

c. ú2.1bn 
portfolio value 

1H2022

5.2% EPRA NIY
1H2022

73.3% EBITDA margin (2)

1H2022

FFO: ú34.0mn 1H2022

Dividend (3) : ú38.6mn FY2021

LTV: 45.5%
1H2022

%

EPRA NRV: ú10.73/share
1H2022

27 shopping 
malls in Italy

70% of value

19 hyper/ 
supermarkets 

in Italy

19% of value

14 shopping 
malls in 
Romania

6% of value

Development 
& other (1)

5% of value

95.1% financial 
occupancy Italy
1H2022

%

Of which full ownership of 16 shopping 
centres (mall + hypermarket)

Sustainability 
Report

(8th year)

Financial 
Report

(5th year )
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IGD Business Model

Data as at 31/12/21 unless differently indicated

A distinctive competitive positioning

Well Diversified Across 
Italy

Strategic Positioning Strong Food Anchor
Strong Track -Record of 
Direct Management

We strive to be the dominant retail 
destination in mid-sized wealthy Italian 

cities, at easy reach from city centre

The food hypermarket (mainly Coop) plays 
a critical attraction role in our retail assets

Fresh food, daily shopping, sticky consumer 
habits

With strategic focus on high GDP per capita 
Northern mid-size cities

Proactive approach, carefully selected 
merchandising mix, marketing activity 

adapted to each context and wide offer of 
customer related services

1 2 3 4

Young Portfolio
Average age 11 years 

(since opening/restyling)

Services

Entertainment Areas

Food Court

Average GLA

c.25.000 sqm

Catchment area

c.370.000 inhabitants in 20 min

Average footfalls per year

2.5 mn

Easy to reach

c. 4 km from city center 

Average parking places

2,013

Centers reached by public transport

25

Sharing Economy
Centro
Commerciale ESP

Ravenna

4 km

GDP Per -capita

ú28,500
Italian average

ú29,200
EU average

ú34.6k ïú42.6k

ú30.0k ïú34.5k

ú20.6k ïú29.9k

ú16.8k ïú20.5k

38.0k 33.1k

39.2k

30.9k

30.3k

31.6k

35.3k

30.4k 26.8k

24.5k

32.7k
24.7k

19.8k

18.2k
18.4k

21.1k

17.2k

17.5k

20.6k

35.2k
1

53

2

1
23

7 7

5
2

4

2

n. of properties#
Hypermarket

Centers reached by bike path

17
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A typical example :  Centro 

Leonardo Imola (Bo)

(1) Dominant: the most modern and attractive destination (sometimes the only one) in its catchment area

Dominant (1)

Our assets are the dominant
retail destination in their
catchment area

«Urban» shopping 
centers
Easily reachable (about 4km 
far from city center on 
average) 

Strong food anchor
Hypermarket has a strong 
attractive role for everyday
shopping

Not only shopping 
but also services for 
community
Dental clinics, medical clinics, 
pharmacies
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An overview of our Group 

structure (1)

1. For a complete group chart structure please refer to IGDôs
Annual Report

2. As at 30.06.2022

3. The remaining 5% of the financial debt is held by IGD 
Management SIINQ SPA

76.2% Revenues (2)

95% Financial Debt (3)

16.9% Revenues
No Financial Debt

0.6% Revenues
No Financial Debt

Italian Facility Management 

Romania

Development project in  
Livorno

100%

100%

6.3% Revenues
No Financial Debt

100%

Parent Company
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Our shareholding

structure

1.Internal processing by IGD
2.All figures as at 30 June 2022 unless otherwise specified

Average Market Capitalization 
1H2022 : approx. ú454 Mn

Net Equity EUR 1.2 Bn Average 1H2022 daily 
trading: c. 269,151 shares

Number of shares : 110,341,903
Share Capital

ú 650Mn

Listed on the Italian Stock 
Exchange in the  STAR 
segment

Free float
44.72%

Coop Alleanza 3.0

40.92%

Unicoop Tirreno

9.86%

EUROPA PLUS (GWM)
4.50%

30%

1%

42 %

2%

5%

20 %

Italy

Mediolanum,Banca dôItalia

UK & Ireland

Dimensional Fund Adivsors, 
Vanguard, Blackrock 

Luxembourg, Belgium, Netherlands
Fidelity investments, Aegon Custody

France

Lyxor International AM, BNP Paribas

Rest of the world

Norges Bank Government, 
Deustche Bank

Legal & General Group, Mercer 
Ireland

US & Canada

Majority of institutional investors, of which 1
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Rossella Schiavini Géry Robert -Ambroix

Timothy Guy
Michele Santini

IGD Governance ð

Directors and Committees

IGDôs governance has been in line with the criteria of the Self Regulatory Code of Italian Stock Exchange since it was 
listed. An internal Corporate Governance Code has been in use since 2008.

COMMITTEES:

Nominations and compensation Committee
Control and Risks Committee
Committee for Related Parties Transactions

INTERNAL CONTROL AND RISK MANAGEMENT SYSTEM
Held by the Ceo, including the Internal Audit and Risk Management

CHAIRMAN

Rossella Saoncella

CEO

Claudio Albertini

VICE CHAIRMAN

Stefano DallôAra

NON EXECUTIVE
INDEPENDENT

EXECUTIVE

NON EXECUTIVE
NON INDEPENDENT

63.6% Independent (7)

36.4% Non Independent (4)

54.5% Male (6)

45.5% Female (5)

Alessia Savino Edy Gambetti

Antonio Rizzi Silvia Benzi

Rosa Cipriotti 
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ÅDirector of Administration, Legal & Corporate Affairs since 
January 2019
ÅFrom January 2022, he was appointed Director of Administration, 

Legal & Corporate Affairs, Contracts, HR and IT

ÅHead of the division to which 3 different departments report: 
planning,  control and investor relations
ÅFrom January 2022 he was appointed Head of Sustainbility

Committee
ÅJoined IGD in October 2010

ÅDirector of Asset Management and Development since 2006
ÅDirector of Asset Management, Development & Network 

Management since 2019
ÅChairman of CNCC(3) since 2020

Our Top Management

Claudio Albertini (1958) Chief Executive Officer

Raffaele Nardi (1976) Director of Planning, Control and Investor
Relations

Roberto Zo ia (1961) Director of Asset Management , development & 
network management

ÅAppointed in May 2009
ÅIGD Board member since 2006
ÅMember of EPRA(1) Advisory Board since 2017
ÅMember of ECSPôs(2) Nominations Committee since 2021

1. EPRA: European Public Real Estate Association
2. ECSP: European Counselof Shopping Places
3. CNCC: Consiglio Nazionale dei Centri Commerciali (National Council of Shopping Centers)

Rossella Saoncella (195 3) Chairman

Andrea Bonvicini (1963) Director of Finance Division

ÅHead of IGD Group's Finance Division since September 2009
ÅIn July 2012 he was appointed Director of Finance and 

Treasury  Department

Carlo Barban (1978) Director of Administration, Legal & Corporate Affairs, 
Contracts , HR and IT

ÅFrom 2010 through 2021 she was head of IGDôs Leasing Division
ÅFrom January 2022 she was appointed Director of Commercial  

Department, Marketing and CSR

Laura Poggi (1976) Director of Commercial Department, Marketing and 
CSR

Å Appointed asIGDôsChairman on 20 April 2021



Portfolio2
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1. Dominant assets: assets that are reference points for the consumers in their catchment area in terms  
of attractivity and offer quality

Key assets malls with> ú65mn mkt value each

North

Center

South

Puntadiferro 
Forlì

Centro Lame 
Bologna

Centro Borgo 
Bologna

Le Maioliche 
Faenza (RA)

Esp 
Ravenna

Centro Leonardo 
Imola (BO)

Conè Conegliano 
(TV)

Clodì
Chioggia (VE)

Centro Nova  
Villanova di  

Castenaso(BO)

Mondovicino  
Sc&Rp  

Mondovì(CN)

Millennium
Gallery  

Rovereto (TN)

La Favorita
Mantova

GranRondò
Crema(CR)

Nuova Darsena
Ferrara

Centro Sarca  
Sesto S.Giovanni  

(MI)

Centro Piave  
San Donà di  
Piave (VE)

Lungo Savio
Cesena

Centro Luna
La Spezia

I Bricchi
Isola d'Asti (AT)

Marinà 
Grosseto

Centro Porto 
Grande

Porto d'Ascoli
Cttà delle Stelle

Ascoli Piceno
Fonti del Corallo

Livorno
Casilino
Roma

Centro dôAbruzzo
Pescara

Tiburtino 
Guidonia (RM)

Piazza Mazzini 
Livorno

c.70 % of the market 

value of Italian Malls and  

Hypermarkets dominant 1

in  respective catchment

areas

Future  

Opening
LaTorre
Palermo

LaPorte di Napoli 
Afragola (NA)

Katané 
Catania

IGD: a portfolio of high 

quality assets

IGD Main Italian Asset

Officine Storiche
Livorno
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Market Value

1H22 Investments: 
10.0úm     

Focus on projects and 
timing optimization

FY 2021 1H 2022 ǧ %
Gross Initial 

Yield

EPRA Net Initial 

Yield

EPRA Net Initial 

Yield topped up

Financial 

occupancy

Malls Italy 1,481.64 1,499.42 + 1.20% 6.70% 93.96%

Hypermarkets Italy 423.83 409.59 (-3.36%) 6.14% 100.0%

Romania 135.78 135.06 (-0.53%) 7.57% 5.5% 6.0% 92.87%

Porta a Mare + Developments + Other 99.22 99.43

Total IGD's portfolio 2,140.47 2,143.50 + 0.14%

Total's IGD portofolio LFL 1,975.37 1,992.00 + 0.84%

Leasehold properties (IFRS16) 32.47 28.03

Total IGD's portfolio including leashold 2,172.94 2,171.5 (-0.07%)

Real estate investments 25.67 25.67

Total portfolio including real estate investments 2,198.61 2,197.19 (-0.06%)

5.2% 5.4%
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MV evolution in 1H22

ITALY ROMANIA

û2,140.5m n

û2,143.5m n
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Restyling in progress

La Favorita (Mn)

Total restyling of 
mall, facade, and 

parking area

End of work: 3Q22

Portogrande (Ap)

Slightly delayed becauseof partial redesign Postponed to avoid overlapping of construction
sites (remodeling and restyling)

Total restyling of 
the mall

End of work: end of 
2023
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Restyling Centro Leonardo (Bo)

Total restyling of 
mall, facade, and 

parking area

Start of work: 2023

Following the hypermarket restyling made by Coop Alleanza 3.0, the mall
restyling design, entrusted to Design International -London, is in progress



18

Excellent feedback from the mixed -use project

Porta Medicea (Li)

RESIDENTIAL SALES

28 binding proposals signed

(out of 42 total residential units )

c.10.6mn cash in expected within

the year
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Epra indicators

ú per share 1H2022 FY 2021 ǧ%

NRV 10.73 10.85 -1.1%

NTA 10.66 10.78 -1.1%

NDV 10.92 10.43 4.6%

Some figures may not add up due to rounding



Operating performance3
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Strong improvement

from 1st to 2nd quarter

Italian malls tenant sales almost recovered

the gap with 2019

TENANT SALES FOOTFALLS AVERAGE TICKET

1Q 22*

2Q 22

-2.0% 1H22 vs 1H19

+30.5% 1H22 vs 1H21

Less frequent , but
more targeted visits

Improvement in the six

months period with trends

connected to infections

-18.5% 1H22 vs 1H19

+14.8% 1H22 vs 1H21

ú27.6

+17.3% Junô22 vs Junô19

*Data 2022 vs 2019

Jan 22* Jun 22
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The retail sector proved to be very livelyé 

Focus on the categories
outlined in the Business Plan

Coincasa ï
Conè (TV)

Tortelleria -
Puntadiferro (FC)

Car sharing Moreno ï
ESP (RA)

Happy casa ï
Città delle Stelle (AP)

I love Poke ï
Le Porte di Napoli (NA)

Household
Goods

Restaurants
New Format

Services

Clothing

Dude 21 ï
ESP (RA)

+13.2k m2 remarketed

+2.6k       new occupancy *

-10.6k m2 vacancy created in 1H

* It should be noticed that the openings of the newly rented shops will be diluted during the second half of 2022, both because the fit -
out works needed for turnovers take time and tenants are experiencing delays in delivery of plants, furniture and goods. 
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Porta Medicea (Livorno)

OFFICINE STORICHE

éwith confirmations also on 

the main project in pipeline

Work in progress Render of completed works 

Opening 1/2Q 2023

75/80% pre -letting

>16,000 m 2 GLA

devoted to RETAIL and ENTERTAINMENT

21 shops

4 medium surfaces

1 entertainment area 

1 fitness center (opening expected Jan ô23)
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Remodeling projects continueé

La Torre - Palermo Katanè - Catania

New 
hypermarket
7,300m2 GLA

4 Medium 
surfaces
6,500m2 GLA

New 
hypermarket
7,200m2 GLA

3 Medium surfaces
+ stands
4,700m2 GLA

Leasing in progressLeasing in progress

PortoGrande
S. Benedetto del T.

New 
hypermarket
8,300m2 GLA

Spaces already leased

3 Medium 
surfaces
3,800m2 GLA

COMPLETED
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éand the hypermarket confirmed to 

be an attractive anchor

2. More promotional activities that are having an excellent redemption rate

3. Performaces showed good results : +2.9% sales *

* Hypermarkets owned by IGD; progressive data 1H2022 vs 2021 

1. Coop Alleanza 3.0 is investing to renew its hypermarkets :

COMPLETED
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The implementation of Digital Plan and 

events continuesé

MORE SERVICES AND 
CONTACTS WITH VISITORS

New digital totems
are being installed

134 in 25 shopping centers
+127%

MORE EVENTS

In -person events 
resumed with a focus on 

children and families in line 
with the Business Plan

MORE COOPERATION 
WITH TENANTS

Co-marketing pilot project 
with Kiko Milano 
offering exclusive

conditions to members of 
the Area Plus



27

TARGET
Increase the number of contacts in 

the Area Plus, the reserved online portal
where visitors can find promotions, events, 

openings and other news

éas well as the co-marketing project

with Coop Alleanza 3.0

12
malls

advertised

800,000
door to door 

fliers

100,000
on line 

newsletter 

17  
programmed

outputs
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Good commercial performances in Italy é

Occupancy Leasing activities

95.1%

*upside on renewals and turnovers

+30 bps vs 1Q2022

Upside *
+2.5%

62 turnovers + 51 renewals

Contracts signed with new tenants with openings in second half of 2022

Collection rate

>90%

2022

Portobello in Portogrande S. Bendetto del T.
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Upside * +3.5 %

69 turnovers + 118 renewals

éand in Romania

Occupancy Leasing activities

92.9%

- 120 bps vs 1Q2022

Å The increase in vacancy is strategic and temporary : 3.000 m 2 already leased will bring

the figure to pre -pandemic level (c.95%)

Å Lower temporary reductions granted compared to 2021 

Collection rate

c. 93%

2022

* upside on renewals

Leonidas chocolate shop in Ploiesti



Financial Results
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Core Business Ebitda

Highlights

Net Rental Income

Funds From Operations (FFO)

10.73û 

per share

Epra NRV

Real Estate Market Value 
(excluding leasehold )

* 2021 Restated: adjusted to consider the portfolio disposal and the end of Piave masterlease

1H2022
ǧvs 
2021

ǧvs 
2021R*

Like for 
like

57.1 ûmn +2.9% +14.0%

51.8 ûmn +2.3% +14.6%

34.0 ûmn +11.0% +30.8%

2,143.5 ûmn +0.14%

-1.1%

+16.0%

+0.84%

FY2021

118.5 úmn

107.3 úmn

64.7 úmn

2,140.5 úmn

10.85 ú 
per share
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Net rental Income

at 30/06/2022 (ûmn )

Like for like 

net rental 

income

+16.0% 

Change vs 2021

+1.6 ûmn

+2.9%

Change vs 2021R

+7.0ûmn

+14.0%

Of which:
Å -5.8 úmn change in income

scope
Å +0.4 costs of the sold portfolio

Like for like: +2.1% (+1.3 úmn )
Malls Italy (+1.6%): indexation effect (+0.8 úmn); higher temporary reductions (-0.8 
úmn; in 2021 Covid impact included in direct costs); increase in variable and other
revenues (+0.8 úmn) 
Hypermarkets Italy (+2.0%): mainly thanks to indexation (from April)
Romania (+8.2%): increase mainly thanks to lower temporary reductions granted

úmn

Some figures may not add up due to rounding.
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Core business Ebitda 

at 30/06/2022 (ûmn )

Core businss
EBITDA 
MARGIN

EBITDA 
MARGIN
freehold

2022

73.3%

2022

71.3%

Change vs 2021

+1.2ûmn

+2.3%

Change vs 2021R

+6.6ûmn

+14.6%

2021

66.6%

2021

66.3%

Some figures may not add up due to rounding.

úmn
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Funds From Operations

(FFO) at 30/06/2022 (ûmn )

tŜǊ ƛƭ ŎŀƭŎƻƭƻ ŘŜƭƭΩCCh ǎƻƴƻ ǎǘŀǘŜ ŎƻƴǎƛŘŜǊŀǘŜ ƭŜ ƭƻŎŀȊƛƻƴƛ ǇŀǎǎƛǾŜ Ŝ ǊŜǘǘƛŦƛŎŀǘƻ ƛƭ Řŀǘƻ ŘŜƭƭŀ ƎŜǎǘƛƻƴŜ ŦƛƴŀƴȊƛŀǊƛŀ  
* Changein Ebitda Adj: equal to change in core business Ebitda adjusted by some non recurring expenses. 
**Financial management adj: net of IFRS16 and IFRS9, non recurring charges and negative carry

Change vs 2021

+3.4ûmn

+11.0%

Change vs 2021R

+8.0ûmn

+30.8%

Of which:
-5.8 úmn change in revenues,

+0.4 úmn cost of the sold portfolio
+0.8 úmn lower payable leases thanks to 

the end of the master lease in Centro 
Piave

Some figures may not add up due to rounding.

Of which:
+2.4 úmn financial management adj.

-0.4 úmn 2021 negative carry
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Financial management activities 

carried out in 1H 2022é

Senior unsecured loan
(ú215mn)

Approx. 154úmn 
Bond repayed
with the cash 

available

1^ committed credit 
lines renewed

(20úmn) until 2025

2^ committed credit 
lines renewed

(40úmn) until 2025

APR MAY JUN AUG

1°
Green 
Loan
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..lead to an extension of the maturity profile

Å The 200úmn syndicated loan expiring in 2023 has been early repaid using the green loan proceedings

Å Consideringalso the committed credit lines fully available, 2H 2022 and 2023 financial maturities are entirely
covered ; next significant maturities will be in 2024

Å RATINGS : Fitch: BBB- (Stable);     S&P: BB+ ( Stable)

ú100mn Private 

placement: 2.25% 

maturity 1Q

ú400mn bond: 

2.125%  maturity 4Q

New senior unsecured

green loan

3+(1+1 opt .)
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NET DEBT and LTV increased due to 

dividends entirely paid in May

Loan to Value

Interest Cover Ratio

Average cost of debt

44.8%

2.20%

3.3X

45.5%

3.74X

2.08%

NET DEBT 1H2022
ú 1,001 mn

NET DEBT FY2021
ú 987 mn

Cash -158.08

Long term financial
instruments

1,145.11

Long term financial
instruments

977.80

Cash -16.20

Short term financial
instruments

40.00
Cash flow IQ Cash flow IIQ Dividends
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Taking into account:

Å The delay of some projects and related revenues together

with the positive economic impacts of the pre-lets that will be 

spread over the second half

Å The worsening of the macro economic scenario (increase in 

energy costs) as well as political uncertainty

Outlook FFO 2022

Change vs 

2021R

+17/18%

Change vs 

2021

+2/3%

The revised 2022 FFO Guidance

confirms a growth trajectory

(+2/3% or +17/18% taking into account the asset 

disposal completed year -end 2021)

even if lower than what was announced in February

This new guidance is based on the facts known to date, as well as the assumption that there will be no further resurgence of the
pandemic next fall which could lead to the introduction of new restictive measures and limitations to shoppingcentersôactivities.



Strategic Plan 2022 -20245
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IGDõsstrategy answers to 

new consumers needs é

ONLINE/OFFLINE 
INTEGRATION AND 

PERSONALIZED ANSWER 
TO CUSTOMERS

SOCIAL TRANSFORMATIONS 
AND CONSUMERSô NEEDS

ESG FACTORS AS A 
DEVELOPMENT LEVER

Digital marketing plan and 
omnichannel development

Physical spaces and 
merchandising mix 

adjustments

Carbon footprint reduction
(2024 targets) 

+ 2030 ambitions

IGD 
Strategy

Operations

Urbanization Quality of Life
Digitalization

Green 
Revolution

Obiettivi finanziariFinance

Commercial strategy1

Asset management2

Financial planning3

Sustainability4

Asset management2

Commercial strategy1
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Commercial and 

marketing strategy 

Main areas of 
the commercial 
and marketing 

strategy

Technological
innovation

Merchandising mix

Layout

Digital 
marketing /CRM

Events 

1

Development of commercial and marketing plan keeping in mind
the features of each asset and their specific catchment area

COMMERCIAL 
STRATEGY 

TARGET

2

3

4

Structural
work
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Smart Working Areas

Commercial and marketing strategy 

Merchandising Mix

Layout Omnichannel Development

External Areas

Creation of new spaces with external
food court, sport and entertainment
areaséin unused outdoor areas

Creation of smart working/studying
areas inside the shopping center

Health and 
Wellbeing

V Services for 
citizens/families

V Healthcare facilities 

V Scouting of new 
tenants and new 
format to extend the 
offer

V Ethnic/bio/healthy/ 
high quality 
restaurants

V Food truck in the 
external areas

V Focus on emerging 
brands

V Specialized shops for 
gamers

V Specialized retailers 
complementary to 
the sports areas 
developed 

V Shops and services 
dedicated to children

V Leisure areas 
dedicated to children

Family 
Store

SportTech 
Food
court

Household 
Goods

IGD 
Strategy

Social
V Social media to 

communicate

Delivery/
Click&
Collect

V Own delivery 
service to be 
booked through 
the App

V Customized offer
V Co-marketing in 

collaboration 
with tenants

V Enrichment of 
CRM thanks to 
the data 
collected

App/
Online 

reserved 
areas

V App and online 
reserved areas 

V Order from 
restaurants, book 
sport courts

Extension 
of the app 
functions

Customer 
Profiling

B
E

F
O

R
E

A
F

T
E

R
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Layout project:

a new life for the external areas

Padel courts
Photovoltaic systems Food truck/Riders areas Food kiosks /relax areas

B

A

C
D

A

B DC

Use of currently 
unproductive areas

Increase of the services 
offered to customers

Cross selling  activities
external services/ malls ô shops

1 2 3 4

Project under study on Centro Esp parking


